

Case No.: 22-55085

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VANESSA BRYANT, ET AL,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

SPORTS ACADEMY, LLC SPORTS ACADEMY / THE HARTFORD
ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, Proposed: Plaintiff-in-Intervention,

Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ISLAND EXPRESS HELICOPTERS, INC., ET AL,

Defendants/Third-Party Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for Central California,
Los Angeles

Case Nos. 2:20-cv-08953-FMO-PVC; 2:20-cv-08954-FMO-PVC;
2:20-cv-08955-FMO-PVC; 2:20-cv-08956-FMO-PVC

Honorable Fernando M. Olguin

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Barry W. Ponticello, Esq.
California Bar No. 159339
England Ponticello & St.Clair
701 B Street, Suite 1790
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 255-6450
bponticello@eps-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Sports Academy, LLC Sports Academy/
The Hartford Accident & Indemnity
Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Pursuant to the California Workers’ Compensation Statutory Scheme, Employer Intervention to Seek reimbursement Before Trial on the Facts is A Substantive Right.....	14
II. Employer Intervention in a Pending Third-Party Workplace Civil Lawsuit is Mandatory Under California Law	18
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding Appellant’s Motion for Leave to Intervene was Untimely	19
a. The District Court Abused Its Discretion Because Intervention Was Timely Pursuant to California Labor Code § 3853.....	19
b. The District Court Abused Its Discretion; Intervention Was Timely Pursuant to Federal Rule 24(a)	20
i. Stage of proceeding at which Appellant sought to intervene	22
ii. No Prejudice to other parties.....	24
iii. Reason for Intervention Timing.....	25
IV. The District Court Erred In Finding Disposition Of The Action Would Not Impair Appellant’s Ability to Protect Its Interests.....	26

V. The District Court’s Denial of Appellant’s Substantive Mandatory Right to Intervene Resulted in Unnecessary Litigation and Prejudice to Appellant Contrary to Public Policy.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdala v. Aziz</i> , 3 Cal.App.4th 369 (1992)	12, 15
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 21, 26
<i>City of Irvine v. Orange County</i> , 480 U.S. 946 (1987).....	13
<i>County of Orange v. Air California</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9, 13, 21
<i>County of San Diego v. Sanfax Corp.</i> , 19 Cal.3d 862 (1977).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Duncan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal.App.5th 460 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Fremont Comp. Ins. Co v. Sierra Pine</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 389 (2004)	6
<i>Gapusan v Jay</i> , 66 Cal.App.4th 734 (1998)	1, 15
<i>Mar v. Sakti International Corp.</i> , 9 Cal.App.4th 1780 (1992)	17
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	13
<i>Popovich v. United States</i> , 661 F.Supp. 944 (C.D. Cal. 1987).....	16
<i>San Diego Unified Port District v. Superior Court</i> , 197 Cal.App.3d 843 (1988)...	30
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	14
<i>Smith v. L.A. Unified School District</i> , 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>State ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 29
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 476 U.S. 1157 (1986)	3
<i>Tate v. Superior Court</i> , 213 Cal.App.2d 238 (1963)	6
<i>United States v. Stringfellow</i> , 783 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1985)	2, 13
<i>Van Nuis v. Los Angeles Soap Co.</i> , 36 Cal.App.3d 222, 230 (1973)	27, 30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	16, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 3859	10, 15, 21, 23, 31, 33, 34
Cal. Lab. Code § 3860	11, 21, 23, 31, 33, 34
Cal. Lab. Code § 3860(a).....	30
California Labor Code §§ 3850, <i>et seq</i>	4, 7, 9, 22, 34
California Labor Code §§ 4700, <i>et seq</i>	7
California Labor Code Chapter 5.....	16

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 46
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 24(a) 12, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
